

No. 08-177

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM M. O'NEILL,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN COUGHLAN
OHIO DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NANCY H. ROGERS

Attorney General of Ohio

STEPHEN W. FUNK

Counsel of Record

ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA

222 S. Main Street, Suite 400

Akron, OH 44308

(330) 376-2700

Outside Counsel for Respondent

Jonathan Coughlan,

Ohio Disciplinary Counsel

218767



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Ohio's Judicial Grievance Process	4
B. Summary Of Proceedings	6
1. The District Court Proceedings	6
2. The Court of Appeals' Opinion	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	11
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY APPLIED STATE LAW IN DETERMINING THAT OHIO'S DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ARE COMMENCED BY THE FILING OF A GRIEVANCE WITH THE OHIO DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL.....	12

Contents

A. The Issue Of Whether Ohio's Disciplinary Proceedings Commenced Upon The Filing Of A Grievance Presents A Question Of State Law That Does Not Require Further Review.	12
B. The Sixth Circuit's Interpretation Of Ohio Law Does Not Conflict With The Decisions Of Any Other Federal Court.	15
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S WAIVER RULING IS BASED UPON A PROPER APPLICATION OF EXISTING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT TO THE FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED.	16
III. THE PETITION DOES NOT PRESENT COMPELLING REASONS FOR WHY THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER THE "EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES" EXIST TO WARRANT AN EXCEPTION TO YOUNGER ABSTENTION.	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
Cases			
<i>Amanatullah v. Colorado Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 187 F.3d 1160 (10 th Cir. 1999)	25	<i>H.C. ex rel. Gordon v. Koppell</i> , 203 F.3d 610 (9 th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Barrichello v. McDonald</i> , 98 F.3d 948 (7 th Cir. 1996)	23	<i>Harper v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel, Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 113 F.2d 1234, 1997 WL 225899 (6 th Cir. 1997)	4, 24, 26, 27-28
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	3, 21	<i>Hecht v. Levin</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 458 (1993) ...	2, 10, 13, 14
<i>Berger v. Cuyahoga Co. Bar Ass'n</i> , 983 F.2d 718 (6 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 940 (1993) ...	<i>passim</i>	<i>Hensler v. District Four Grievance Comm.</i> , 790 F.2d 290 (5 th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Boardman v. Estelle</i> , 957 F.2d 1523 (9 th Cir. 1992)	22	<i>Hirsh v. Justices of the Supreme Court of California</i> , 67 F.3d 708 (9 th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Brown v. Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders Int'l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	3, 19, 20	<i>Kleennell Biohazard Waste and General Ecology Consultants, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 48 F.3d 391 (9 th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Columbia Basin Apt. Ass'n v. City of Pasco</i> , 268 F.3d 791 (9 th Cir. 2001)	22	<i>Louisiana Debating & Literary Ass'n v. City of New Orleans</i> , 42 F.3d 1483 (5 th Cir. 1995) ..	15
<i>Communications Telesystems Int'l v. California Public Utilities Comm.</i> , 14 F. Supp.2d 1165 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	23	<i>Louisville Country Club v. Watts</i> , 178 F.3d 1295 (Table) 1999 WL 232683 (6 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1061 (1999)	3
<i>Crenshaw v. Supreme Court of Indiana</i> , 170 F.3d 725 (7 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 871 (1999)	<i>passim</i>	<i>Mason v. Departmental Disciplinary Comm.</i> , 894 F.2d 512 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 497 U.S. 1025 (1990)	16

Cited Authorities	Page
<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrow v. Winslow</i> , 94 F.3d 1386 (10 th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Ohio Bureau of Employment Services v. Hodory</i> , 431 U.S. 471 (1977)	3, 18, 20
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Christian Schools</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	21, 25
<i>O'Neill v. Coughlan</i> , 511 F.3d 638 (6 th Cir. 2008) ..	1
<i>O'Neill v. Coughlan</i> , 436 F. Supp.2d 906 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	9, 23
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1, 107 S. Ct. 1519 (1987)	25, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Atchison</i> , 126 F.3d 1042 (8 th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 145 F.3d 1095 (9 th Cir. 1988) ...	23
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	3, 17, 20, 21
<i>Spargo v. N.Y. State Commission on Judicial Conduct</i> , 351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1085 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities	Page
<i>Squire v. Coughlan</i> , 469 F.3d 551 (6 th Cir. 2006) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Telco Communications, Inc. v. Carbaugh</i> , 885 F.2d 1225 (4 th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Tesmer v. Granholm</i> , 333 F.3d 683 (6 th Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	26
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. U.S.A. v. Stroud</i> , 179 F.3d 598 (8 th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
Other	
Ohio Supreme Court Rules for the Government of the Bar, Rule V	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Supreme Court Rules for the Government of the Judiciary, Rule II	6, 7, 12, 13
